

061507 MAY 11 2007

No. 06-OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILADELPHIA HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

v.

VANESSA HENDERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN C. KESSLER *
SUSAN J. FRENCH
VIRGINIA LYNN HOGBEN
WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR AND
SOLIS-COHEN LLP
1650 Arch Street, 22nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2097
(215) 977-2000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philadelphia Housing Authority*

* Counsel of Record

May 11, 2007

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS OF THE COURTS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
FEDERAL REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
A. The Third Circuit's Decision Requiring A District Court To Regulate A Government Agency In Perpetuity Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court That Federal Court Regulation Of Government Agencies Must Terminate Once The Need For Court Involvement Has Ceased	9
B. The Third Circuit's Decision Requiring A District Court To Keep In Place A Consent Decree Which Has Been Superseded By Federal Regulations Conflicts With A Decision Of The Eleventh Circuit On The Same Question.....	15
C. The Negative Impact Of The Third Circuit's Decision On State And Local Governments' Ability To Exercise Their Powers And Responsibilities Is Substantial.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDICES	Page
Appendix A— <i>Henderson v. Morrone</i> , No. 05-5317 (3d Cir. January 25, 2007).....	1a-10a
Appendix B—Order of the United States District Court, Civil Action No. 79-4190 (E.D. Pa. November 8, 2005).....	11a-12a
Appendix C—Order of the Court of Appeals denying PHA’s Petition for Rehearing dated February 22, 2007	13a-14a
Appendix D—United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Regulation 24 C.F.R. § 982.555	15a-19a
Appendix E—United States District Court Docket Entries in Civil Action No. 79-4190.....	20a-23a
Appendix F—Plaintiff’s Complaint in Civil Action No. 79-4190	24a-35a
Appendix G—Order of the United States District Court, Civil Action No. 79-4190, dated April 27, 1983, and attached Consent Decree.....	36a-43a
Appendix H—Transcript of September 15, 2005 Hearing on Motion to Vacate Consent Decree	44a-75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Basham v. Freda</i> , 805 F. Supp. 930 (M.D. Fla. 1992), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 985 F.2d 579 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Board of Education v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , 350 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Ellis v. Ritchie</i> , 803 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	13
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Morrone</i> , No. 05-5317 (3d Cir. January 25, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodge v. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 862 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rufo</i> , 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Lynch v. Sessions</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....	16
<i>New York State Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 915 (1983).....	16
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	8, 10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Vandermark v. Housing Authority of City of York</i> , 663 F.2d 436 (3d Cir. 1981).....	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1437 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
35 Pa. Stat. § 1544(a).....	6
35 Pa. Stat. § 1550	6
 REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 982.555.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed R. App. P. 32.1	18
Third Cir. L.A.R. 28.3	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
47 Fed. Reg. 32169 (July 26, 1982)	12
49 Fed. Reg. 12215 (March 29, 1984).....	11, 12, 20
Third Cir. Internal Operating Proc. 5.3	18
Third Cir. Internal Operating Proc. 5.7	18
